

No. 13-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER WALDBURGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Thomison Holman
ADAMS HENDON CARSON
CROW & SAENGER, P.A.
72 Patton Avenue
Asheville, NC 28801

Richard M. Re
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Brian J. Murray
Counsel of Record
Michael F. Dolan
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

SEPTEMBER 13, 2013

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS A CONFLICT IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS.....	14
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING LEGAL ISSUE.....	18
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASE LAW.....	22
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED	27
CONCLUSION	29
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit	 1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina	37a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum and Recommen- dation of the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina.....	40a
APPENDIX D: Complaint	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.S.I., Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1349 (D. Kan. 1993)	21
<i>Abrams v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D. Ala. 2009)	19, 21
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	27
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	27
<i>Bolick v. Am. Barmag Corp.</i> , 293 S.E.2d 415 (N.C. 1982)	23, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lambertson Constr. Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1985)	24
<i>Clark Cnty. v. Sioux Equip. Corp.</i> , 753 N.W.2d 406 (S.D. 2008)	17, 21
<i>Coleman v. H.C. Price Co.</i> , No. 11-2937, 2013 WL 64613 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2013).....	21
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (N.D. Ala. 2008)	22
<i>First United Methodist Church of Hyattsville</i> <i>v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 862 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chem. Corp.</i> , No. 03-0566, 2007 WL 2995525 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 11, 2007)	21
<i>German ex rel. Grace v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>In re Erickson</i> , 815 F.2d 1090 (7th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>J.H. Westerman Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 499 A.2d 116 (D.C. 1985).....	23
<i>James Ferrera & Sons, Inc. v. Samuels</i> , 486 N.E.2d 58 (Mass. App. Ct. 1985).....	23
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	25
<i>Lamb v. Wedgewood S. Corp.</i> , 302 S.E.2d 868 (N.C. 1983)	6, 24
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Or. 2006).....	17, 21
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mechler v. United States</i> , No. 12-1183, 2013 BL 205882 (D. Kan. Aug. 2, 2013)	19, 21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14, 26
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	22
<i>Moore v. Walter Coke, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1391-SLB, 2012 WL 4731255 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2012).....	22
<i>Neblett v. Hanover Inspection Serv., Inc.</i> , No. COA06-1676, 2007 WL 2701349 (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2007)	29
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	25
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	20, 27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 421 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	20
<i>Tipton & Young Constr. Co. v. Blue Ridge Structure Co.</i> , 446 S.E.2d 603 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. Charter Int’l Oil Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	24
<i>Univ. Eng’g Corp. v. Perez</i> , 451 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1984) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Waldburger v. CTS Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3455775 (4th Cir. July 10, 2013).....	20
<i>Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co.</i> , 398 S.E.2d 586 (N.C. 1990)	29
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	20
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	20
42 U.S.C. § 9651	8
42 U.S.C. § 9658	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(16)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1546 (9th ed. 2009).....	9
54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 4 (1987)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-962, 2d Sess. 262, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3276	16, 26
Andrew P. Morriss & Roger E. Meiners, <i>The</i> <i>Destructive Role of Land Use Planning</i> , 14 Tulane Envtl. L. J. 95 (2000).....	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 899 (1979).....	24
